

No 06-2313

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

THOMAS COOK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Defendants-Appellees
Supporting Affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Barry C. Hodge
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,
Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. IN ADDITION TO BEING CONSTITUTIONAL FOR THE REASONS RELIED UPON BY THE COURT BELOW, THE “DON’T ASK DON’T TELL” POLICY IS ALSO CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE NONE OF THE REASONS RELIED UPON TO FIND THE POLICY UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN PRIOR CASES IS VALID.....	1
A. <u>The DADT Policy is Constitutional Because it Does Not Discriminate On the Basis of Homosexual Status.</u>	2
B. <u>The DADT Policy is Not Based Upon Anti-Homosexual Prejudice Because It is Based Upon Important Considerations of Military Life, Not Irrational Fears.</u>	6
C. <u>The DADT Policy is Constitutional Because it Supports the Military Goals of Promoting Unit Cohesion, Reducing Sexual Tension, and Protecting Privacy.</u>	10
1. <i>The DADT policy is rationally related to unit cohesion because the presence of open homosexuals leads to unit polarization.</i>	11
2. <i>The goal of diminishing sexual tension is advanced by the DADT policy because it reduces the anxiety of heterosexual service member.</i>	13
3. <i>The DADT policy is rationally related to protecting the privacy of heterosexual service members because it is an accommodation to the close quarters under which they live.</i>	14

D. Banning Homosexuals From the Military Under the DADT Does Not
Constitute Viewpoint Discrimination Because Homosexual Viewpoints
Can Be Restricted In the Military and Permissibly Serve an Evidentiary
Purpose.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	4
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 880 F. Supp. 968 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9, 11
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1280 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 4
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980).....	
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348, 354 (1980).....	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5-7
<i>Cook v. Rumsfeld</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 385 (2006)	2
<i>Elzie v. Aspin</i> , 897 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	1, 11
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	1, 7
<i>Hatheway v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1981)	
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11-12
<i>Holmes v. Cal. Army National Guard</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1510 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	
<i>Holmes v. Cal. Army National Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1996)	
<i>Holmes v. Cal. Army National Guard</i> , 155 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 1998)	

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995).....	
<i>Loomis v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 503 (2005).....	12-14
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733, 758 (1974).....	
<i>Philips v Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).....	3, 6, 8, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5-7
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	12
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 895 F. Supp. 820 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	16
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Thorne v. United States Dept. of Defense</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1358 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	13
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 654 (2000).....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 103-112 (1994).....	11
